arrears, amortized based on a 25-year amortization schedule with a maturity of seven and one-half years and to accrue
interest to maturity;

�

The acceptance by the holders of our convertible debentures to exchange all of the debentures including interest of
$685,000 for 1% of our common stock and unsecured subordinated notes in the principal amount of $100,000. The
notes to bear interest at 10% per annum payable quarterly in arrears, amortized based on a 25-year amortization
schedule with a maturity of seven and one-half years and to accrue interest to maturity;

� The settlements with various creditors for a reduction of liabilities in the sum of $796,000;

�To reflect fees on the restructuring to be paid to Avicorp of $200,000, with the equity to be issued to Avicorp havingno significant value; and

Edgar Filing: PORTA SYSTEMS CORP - Form DEF 14A

Balance Sheet Information (In Thousands): 24

� To reflect the value of the compensation on the common stock issued to management.
19

PORTA SYSTEMS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEET

As of March 31, 2008
(Dollars in Thousands Except Share and per Share

Data)

Balance
Sheet
March 31,
2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Current assets
Cash $315 $ (53 ) A $ 262
Accounts receivable 5,462 � 5,462
Inventory 7,098 � 7,098
Other 503 � 503
Total current assets 13,378 (53 ) 13,325
Net fixed assets 1,645 � 1,645
Goodwill 2,961 � 2,961
Other assets 54 � 54
Total assets $18,038 $ (53 ) $ 17,985
Current liabilities
Senior debt (includes capitalized interest to maturity
of $1,233) $24,373 $ (21,890 ) B $ 2,483

Subordinated notes (includes capitalized interest to
maturity of $87) 6,144 (6,049 ) C 95

6% convertible subordinated debentures (includes
capitalized interest to maturity of $5) 385 (380 ) D 5

Accrued interest 8,436 (8,433 ) I 3
Accounts payable 6,289 (690 ) G 5,599
Accrued expenses and other 2,855 (63 ) A, K 2,792
Total current liabilities 48,482 (37,505 ) 10,977
Long term liabilities
Senior debt (includes capitalized interest to maturity
of $5,539) � 16,539 B 16,539

Subordinated notes (includes capitalized interest to
maturity of $1,169) � 2,911 C 2,911

6% convertible subordinated debentures (includes
capitalized interest to maturity of $67) � 167 D 167

Edgar Filing: PORTA SYSTEMS CORP - Form DEF 14A

PORTA SYSTEMS CORP.   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET As of March 31, 2008 (Dollars in Thousands Except Share and per Share Data)25

Deferred compensation 704 � 704
Other long term liabilities � 104 K 104
Total liabilities 49,186 (17,784 ) 31,402
Stockholders' deficit:
Preferred stock, no par value: authorized 1,000,000
shares, none issued � � �

Common stock, par value $.01; authorized
20,000,000 shares, issued 10,084,577 shares actual,
pro forma is 10,054,622

101 � E 101

Additional paid-in capital 76,125 457 J 76,582

Accumulated deficit (100,994) 17,274
A, B, C,
D, G, I,
J, K,O,P

(83,720 )

Accumulated other comprehensive losses: �
Foreign currency translation adjustment (4,442 ) � (4,442 )

(29,210 ) 17,731 (11,479 )
Treasury stock, at cost, 30,940 shares, as pro forma
adjusted 2,785 (1,938 ) � F (1,938 )

Total stockholders' deficit (31,148 ) 17,731 (13,417 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $18,038 $ (53 ) $ 17,985

20

PORTA SYSTEMS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
(Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Sales $ 6,545 $ � $ 6,545
Gross profit 1,837 � 1,837
Operating expenses 1,766 � 1,766
Operating income 71 � 71
Interest expense, net of interest income (591 ) 589 L (2 )
Other 8 � 8
(Loss) Income from continuing
operations before income taxes (512 ) 589 77

Income tax expense (25 ) � M (25 )
Net Income/(loss) $ (537 ) $ 589 $ 52

Edgar Filing: PORTA SYSTEMS CORP - Form DEF 14A

PORTA SYSTEMS CORP.   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008 (Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)26

Basic income/(loss) per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.05 ) $ 0.01
Weighted average shares outstanding 10,054 F 10,055
Diluted income/(loss) per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.22 ) $ 0.01
Weighted average shares outstanding 10,054 10,392

21

PORTA SYSTEMS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
(Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Data)

December
31,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Sales $ 27,820 $ � $ 27,820
Gross profit 8,060 � 8,060
Operating expenses 8,141 48 N 8,189
Operating loss (81 ) (48 ) (129 )
Interest expense, net of interest income (2,120 ) 2,086 L (34 )
Other 54 � 54
Loss from continuing operations before income
taxes (2,147 ) 2,038 (109 )

Income tax expense (76 ) � M (76 )
Loss from continuing operations $ (2,223 ) $ 2,038 $ (185 )
Basic income/(loss) per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.22 ) $ (0.02 )
Weighted average shares outstanding 10,054 F 10,055
Diluted income/(loss) per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.22 ) $ (0.02 )
Weighted average shares outstanding 10,054 10,392

22

PORTA SYSTEMS CORP.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

Edgar Filing: PORTA SYSTEMS CORP - Form DEF 14A

PORTA SYSTEMS CORP.   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMACONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND BALANCE SHEET27

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS AND BALANCE SHEET

1. Basis of Presentation:

The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to